PRIVATE RECORDS
of
REV, JOHANNES HEINRICH HELFFRICH

(1790 - 1810)

"SCHUYLKILL ROOTS"
Researchers



(""SCHUYLKILL ROOTS", Researchers) is a team composed of the following
individuals:

Jean A. DELLOCK

104 N. Broad Mountain Ave.
Frackville, Penna. 17931

SPECIALTY: Court and Census Records

Phillip A. RICE

433 Biddle St.

Gordon, Penna. 17936

SPECIALTY: Church and Cemetery Records

It is our goal to collect, abstract, compile, present and publish records
obtained from Church, Cemetery, Court, and other Depositories, which
would be useful to the Genealogist and Historian. Although our work

is centered mostly in Schuylkill County, we will at times, present
information from adjoining counties.

At intervals, we will also be presenting records that have been compiled
by: Dr. Glenn P. SCHWALM, a noted researcher and authority on early
German Records. These will be presented with his full permission.

Our list of records is constantly growing, and may be ordered from the
publisher, or from either of the compilers listed above. glease write
for our current 1list of publications and prices.,

Thank You,
"SCHUYLKILL ROOTS', Researchers



PRIVATE RECORDS of REV. JOHANNES HEINRICH HELFFRICﬂ’

" 'TABLE 'OF ' CONTENTS

Marriage Records (1790 - 1810) 2 -25
Burial Records (1790 - 1795) 26 - 33

Comprehensive Surname Index 34 - 38



REGISTER OF MARRIAGES AND BURIALS
between
the years
1790 and 1810
by the
Rev. Johannes Heinrich Helffrich

Rev. Johannes Heinrich Helffrich, was one of the fathers of the
Reformed Church movement in America. He was born in Moszbach, near
Frankfort-on-the-Main, Germany, October 22, 1739.

After completing his studies in the University of Heidelberg, he
was duly ordained on September 22, 1761, and ten years later, he came
to America. He landed at New York on January 14, 1772, and settled in
what is now Weisenburg Township, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, of that
same year., Between that time and the year of his death in 1810, he
served the congregations at: Heidelberg, Weisenberg, Lowhill, Delongs,
Kutztown, Longswamp, Salisburg, Lynntown, Upper Milford, Ziegel's and
Trexlertown.

Rev. Helffrich died on December 5, 1810, having a stroke of
apoplexy, as he was mounting his horse.

The accompanying records were compiled from miscellaneous books
and papers belonging to the deceased, and now in the possession of his
descendants.

ABBREVIATIONS

Hdlbg. - Heidelberg, Lehigh Co.

Lg. - Dalangen Gemeinde, in Berks Co.

Wsbrg. - Weisenburg, Lehigh Co.

Lhll. - Lowhill, Lehigh Co.

Mxtny. — Maxatawny, Berks Co. "

Domi. - Die tranung hat im Hause, namlich seinem
eigenem Stadt gefunden

Lgschwm. - und Schwm - Longswamp, Berks Co.

Mgschy. und Mcschy - Macungie, Lehigh Co.

Linntn. und Lntn. - Lynn Township, Lehigh Co.

Grwtsch. - Greenwich, Berks Co.

Mifrt. - Milford, Lehigh Co.



NAME (S)

Joseph VOLCK
Peter JERG (GEORG)

Johannes FENSTERMACHER
Christ'n FENSTERMACHER

~ Theebald PETER
Johan SELL

Jacob RAUH RAJ
Peter DELONG
(n.r.) SCHUMACHER
Joh. HEIDENREICH
Christ. FELDHOFF
Dan. FALCK
@ VA
Jacob MILLER
Georg DIETERICH
Fried. REUMANN
(n.r.) GRUM
~ Bernhard EEEE ,

Joh. DXUBER T
Abrhm. PETER
Jacob GROHE

Jacob DELONG
Johannes JERG (GORG)
Georg SCHLICHER
Peter STIMEL
Daniel ROMICH
Philipp HESS
Valentin STBTTLER
Jacob KOCH

Jacob GROHE
Speigsiay, poss
Georg KUHNLY
Georg WITTNER
Georg SCHULER
Joh. HARTMAN

Wilh. MERTZ

MARRIAGES

PLACE
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Hdlbg.
Lg.
Q§bg.
Domi.
Lhll.
Mxtny.
Domi.
Ebbg.
lg.
Domi.
Mxtny.
Domi.
Hdlbg.
Hdlbg.
ﬂgbg.
Lgschwm.
L?hntwr
Lhll.
Domi.
Lh11 . dow Ht?
Domi.
Wasbg.
Domi.
Mgschy.

Grwtsch.GREENWIcH

Mxtny.
Wsbg.
Mifrt.
Mifrt.
Domi.
Domi.

DATE OF MARRIAGE

Feb., 7, 1790
Mar. 2, 1790
Mar. 2, 1790
Mar. 2, 1790
Mar. 29, 1790
Mar. 13, 1790
Mar. 27, 1790
Mar. 27, 1790
May 18, 1790
May 25, 1790
Aug. 3, 1790
Aug. 24, 1790
Sep. 28, 1790
Nov. 2, 1790
Nov. 15, 1790
Nov. 30, 1790
Jan, 18, 1791
Jan. 25, 1791
Feb. 1, 1791
Feb. 22, 1791
Mar. 1, 1791
Mar. 8, 1791
Mar. 29, 1791
Mar. 29, 1791
Apr. 15, 1791
Apr. 15, 1791
May 12, 1791
June 12, 1791
June 21, 1791
July 26, 1791
Aug. 24, 1791
Oct. 11, 1791
Oct. 11, 1791
Nov. 8, 1791
Nov. 22, 1791

(? Apr.)



SUSNA

Jac. MUSGENUG
Georg MBNICH
Johannes KILLER
Nicolaus BAQEyANN
Jacob BXR WAERR
Jacob HIRSCH
Georg HKNS

Paul BAQE@ANN
Heinrich HOFFMANN
Peter LEIBENGUTH
Simon MAJER (MQ?ER)
Johannes MERKEL
Johannes SCHMAJER
Joh. ZIMMER

Daniel KILOSS

Peter HEHN; with wife
Wilhelm OSTERTAG

Peter LANG

Pet. RIESSER's daughter
11]

Gottfried SCHMUCK
Val. STEVER's daughter

Phil. FENSTERMACHER -

Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Lg.
Lhl1l.
Hdlbg.
Lhll.
Lhll.
Domi.
Mlfrt.
Mxtny.
Domi.
(n.r.)
Domi.
Domi.

Domi.

Mgschy.

MAJER's (MOYER's) daughter

Thomas FISTER
Casp. SCHMUCK's daughter

Joh. KROMM
HANDWERK 's daughter

Daniel KUNTZ
G. BRAUSS' stepdaughter

Fried. KRAUSS
OPP's daughter

Johann MOSSER 1¢7%¢

Domi.

Hdlbg.

Domi.

Domi.

Mgschy.

MA?ER'S (@QXER'S) daughter

Conréd WEHR

Joh. EBERT's daughter

Peter MILLER
Magdalena BACHMANN

Nicolaus SCHLEICHER
Catharina FINK

Daniel ACKER

Margretha SCHMIDT

Hdlbg.
Domi.
Hdlbg.

Wsbg.

Nov.
Nov.
Jan.

Jan.

Jan.,-

Feb.
Mar.
Mar.
Apr.
Apr.
Apr.
Apr.
Apr.

22, 1791
22, 1791
3, 1792
5, 1792
17, 1792
7, 1792
4, 1792
5, 1792
5, 1792
10, 1792
10, 1792
12, 1792
15, 1792

May 15, 1792

May 29, 1792

(n.r.)

June 12, 1792
June 19, 1792

(n.r.)

June 26, 1792

Oct.

Dec.

Dec.

Jan.

Feb.

30, 1792

4, 1792

18, 1792

22, 1793

5, 1793

Feb. 26, 1793

Mar. 26, 1793

May 7, 1793

May 21, 1793



114
Hein. SCHUTZ
Elisabeth SEGLER

Philipp SCHMIDT
Catharina HAAS

Jacob NEFF
Elisabeth VOGT

Adam VETTER
Susanna BRAUSS

Friedrich HAUPT
Maria REICHARD

Adam SIBERT
Elisabeth JERRET

Georg SCHAEFFER
Elisabeth BIBER

Philipp FENSTERMACHER
and "
Gertraut HARDER

Georg GEIST
Mar. Juliana LONG

Phil. SCHMAJER

. Catharina (n.r.)

Fijperpan

Lorentz TROXEL
Christina REICHARD

Daniel WUTHRING
Susanna HARNER

Gottfried BOGER
Catharina FREY

Andreas KNERR
Eva HARTMANN

: "
Georg KRAMER
Elisabeth WITTNER

F. SCHMAYER
Mar. SCHWARTZ

Abrhm. FENSTERMACHER
Elisabeth STERNER

Johannes BUTZ
Catharina SCHMAYER

Joseph HUNSICKER
Catharina KRUM

Johannes EBERT
Catharina BRUNNER

Henrich STERNER
Mariga VOLCK

Peter HOFFMANN
Maria Eva HARTMANN

Domi.
Mgschy.
(n.r.)
W?bg.
ngg.
(n.r.)
Domi.

Hdlbg.

Lgschwm.
Domi.
Wsbg.
Domi.
qibg.
Domi.
Domi.
Mgschy.
Lgschwm,
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.

Domi.

May 28, 1793
July 7, 1793
Aug. 6, 1793
Aug. 11, 1793
Sep. 3, 1793
Oct. 7, 1793
Oct. 15, 1793

(n.r.)

Oct. 31, 1793
Nov. 4, 1793

Dec. 3, 1793

Jan. 1, 1794

Jan. 28, 1794
Feb. 23, 1794
Mar. 4, 1794

Mar. 23, 1794
Mar. 25, 1794
Mar. 30, 1794
Apr. 8, 1794

Apr. 15, 1794
(n.r.)

Apr. 22, 1794



5 Notaior

J. Georg HERING
Susanna BILLIG

Friedrich HIRSCH
Maria Sophia GEIGER

Adam BRAUSS
Louisa SCHMAYER

Friedrich VETTER
Catharina SCHMIDT

Christian HOLBEN
Maria BACHMANN

Jacob SCHMIDT
Cath. BILLIG

Gl, Pfrr. DILL
and "
Anna Maria SAUBERLING

Andreas KAPP
Anna Maria NIEDERAUER

Johannes BACHMANN
Elisabeth WEISS

Conrad EBERT
and 1]
Barbara FARBER

Henrich GRIM
Catharina SCHNEIDER

Johannes PETER
Elisabeth BLOSS

Johannes CHRIST
Elisabeth FRITSCH
)

i 4
Daniel KAMP
Rahel WINCK

Jacob STERNER
Susanna ALBRECHT

Peter SEIB 5€:°
and "
Gertraut KNARR KoLAR

11)
Abraham KNARR '
Mariga HARTMANN

Joh. LUCKENBIEL
Margretha KRONINGER
n

Jacob BAR BAGR
Margretha SCHUMACHER

Henrich FISTER ,,
Philippina SCHMUCK
”

Joh. Adam BAR BARER
Susanna (n.r.)

Grwtsch. CREQuw

Grwtsch. (ecenwi o

Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.

Wsbg.

Domi.
Lhil.

Hdlbg.

Domi.
Hdlbg.
Lgschwm.
Mxtny.
Mgschy.

Domi.

Domi.
ngg.
Domi..
Lg.

May 6, 1794
May 13, 1794
May 18, 1794
June'15, 1794
July 29, 1794
Sep. 9, 1794

Nov. 4, 1794

Nov. 13, 1794
Nov. 25, 1794

(n.r.)

Dec. 1, 1794
Dec. 9, 1794
Dec. 30, 1794
Feb. 24, 1795
Mar. 15, 1795

Mar. 17, 1795

Mar. 24, 1795
Apr. 1, 1795
Apr. 28, 1795
May 3, 1795

May 12, 1795

ek o &QQJ



&{,Lun.«/

Joseph DELONG
Susanna WEBER

Andreas RAUCH
Catharina EQERT

Henrich REICHARD
Magdalena ACKER

Jacob VOLCK
Catharina KELLER

Peter MERLEIN
Sara LITIWEILER

Johannes SCHUMACHER
Christina FALCK

Johannes STRAUSS
M. Magdalena SCHNEPP

Daniel LEIBY
Elisabeth SCHEIB

John MECHLIN
and "
Mariga HOHN

Jacob LONG
Barbara DANNER

David DESCHLER
Catharina VOGEL

David WEHR

Magdalena LINS

Joh. (n.r.)y,
Catharina HAFFNER

Daniel GEBHARD
Elisabeth REISCH

Johannes MATTERN
and "
Mariga SCHOTTLER

Wilhelm JERG (GEORG)
Christina SCHUMACHER

Casper PETER
Juliana BLOSS

Christian HORN
Anna Maria WEHR

Peter METZGER
Marbara MERTZ
"

David SCHAFFER
Mariga BRAUSS

Friedrich HOLBE &/

Anna Margretha BAR ®A&R

Christian KROM
Maria Eva MIESSEMER

Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Mgschy.
Domi.
Domi.
Mifrt.
Wsbg.

Mxtny.

Domi.
Mgschy.
Hdlbg.
Domi.
ngg.

Mxtny.

Lhll.
Hdlbg.
Hdlbg.
Domi.
(n.r.)
Lhll.

Hd1bg.

May 17, 1795
(n.r.)

July 5, 1795
July 7, 1795
Aug. 25, 1795
Sep. 1, 1795
Sep. 8, 1795
Sep. 20, 1795

Oct. 6, 1795

(n.r.)

Oct. 18, 1795
Oct. 27, 1795
Nov. 17, 1795
Nov. 29, 1795

Dec. 8, 1795

(n.r.)

Dec. 15, 1795
Jan. 5, 1796
Jan. 19, 1796
Jan. 26, 1796
Mar. 15, 1796

Mar. 22, 1796



Jacob WETZEL Domi.
Elisabeth MERCKEL

Catharina ZOLLNER

Jacob HAHNS Domdi.
Maria SCHMIDT
Jacob FENSTERMACHER Domi,
Eva Elisabeth SEIB
Daniel SEGLER v Linm_u,d,j
Anna Maria (n.r.)
Henriech KERN Mlfre.
Elisabeth ANDBAAS
Casper PETER J¢ Hdlbg.
Elisabeth KLAUSS
Lorentz BACHMANN Hdlbg.
Amma Maria KREUTZ % Sirod
Nicolaus GEISS Domi..
Barbara KLOTZ
3, Heuty ¢ - Michael SCHMIDT Hdlbg.
i \Hothmes) Maria Barbara WEHR
ST paniel BACHMANN Domi.
Christina WEISS
——
Samuel GROSSCOUP (n.r.)
Margretha FREY
Jacob FENSTERMACHER Wsbi.
Mariga TRAUTMANN =
Johannes HUNSICEKER Hdlbg.
Anna HOFFMANN
Johann Adam BACHMANN Hdlbg.
Magdalena KREUTZ 3 0 ...
Johannes WUTHRING Domi.
Catharina SEIB SEIT7
Ceorg FENSTERMACHER Hdlbg.
and i
Elisabeth HARDER
- Michael WEHR Hd1lbg.
. Maripga BLOSS Auna Mafn
(# 4  Henrich SCHMIDT Domi.
4! Eva GEORG
Jacoh METZGER Domi.
Susanna LEVAN
Henrich REINSCHMIDT Domi.
Ana Maria LESSIG
Henrich (n.r.) Domi.
Magdalena (n.r.)
Peter HARTMANN Lhll.

Apr. 12, 1796
Apr. 12, 1796
Apr. 19, 1796
Apr. 19, 1796
May 8, 1796
May 10, 1796
May 17, 1796
May 24, 1796
May 31, 1796
June 21, 1796
{n.r.)

June 30, 1796
Aug. 9, 1796
(n.r.)

Aug. 9, 1796

Aug. 30, 1796

Sep. 10, 1796
Oct. 18, 1796
Oct. 19, 1796
Nov. 8, 1796

Nov. 13, 1796

Nov. 29, 1796



Jacob HANDWERK
Catharina SEIDEL
L]

1
Abrhm. KLOSS
Susanna SCHUBBERT

Peter VETTER
Elisab. SCHNEIDER

Michael WEHR
Eva Margreth MAJERN

Joh. Nicolaus KRIEGER
Magdalena DORMAVER

Peter DELONG
Barbara REBER

Georg FALCK
Elisabeth MAYER

Abrhm. ROMICH
Susanna RUTH

Peter STERNER
Catharina HELWIG

Henrich MILLER
Elisabeth MERTZ

Johannes FEDERMANN
Catharina DORMAYER

"
Ludwig SENSSENDORFER
Catharina INPODI

Johannes FENSTERMACHER
Margretha GEORG

Jacob HEILMANN
and "
Magdalena BAR

Johannes KLOTZ

Magdalena FENSTERMACHER

Joh. Georg CREUTZ
Elisabeth LINS

 Simon WEHR
Salome PETER

Johannes RICKER
and "
Mariga STATTLER

Joseph HIRSCH
Hanna (n.r.)

Daniel EBBERT
Eva Marg. (n.r.)

Georg PETER
Catharina (n.r.)

Georg SEEL
Anna Maria (n.r.)

Hdlbg.
ngg.
Domi.
Hdlbg.
Domi.
Lg.

Domi.

Mgschy. -

Lgschwm.
Hdlbg.,
Domi.
Lhll.
Lhll.

w§bg.

Lhll.
Hdlbg.
Hdlbg.

ngg.

Mxtny.
Hdlbg
Hdlbg.

Hdlbg.

(n.r.)

Dec. 13, 1796
Jan. 29, 1797
Feb. 7, 1797
Feb. 23, 1797
Mar. 12, 1797
Mar. 16, 1797
Mar. 26, 1797
Apr. 4, 1797
Apr. 11, 1797
Apr. 20, 1797
Apr. 25, 1797
May 2, 1797

May 9, 1797

June 20, 1797
July 4, 1797
Sep. 6, 1797

Oct. 3, 1797

Nov. (n.r.), 1797
Dec. 12, 1797
Dec. 12, 1797

Dec. 19, 1797



Wilhelm FENSTERMACHER Hdlbg. 3 2
Maglna BLOSS an. 2, 1798

Johannes DO R Domi. Jan. 9, 1798
and

1"
Catharina KNARR wkneeog

Johannes MERTZ Lgschwm. Jan. 14, 1798
Catharina STERNER
v

Christian WURTH Domi. Jan. 21, 1798
Maria Margretha REX - .
Georg DREES Domi. Feb. 20, 1798
Dorothea SCHERRET
Daniel FREY Domi. Feb. 27, 1798
Margretha GROSSCUP

~_Lorentz WEHR Hdlbg. Mar, 6, 1798
Christina MILLER
Georg UBERROTH Mgschy. Mar. 20, 1798
Elisabeth MOHR
Adam RABINOLD Domi. May 8, 1798
Magdalena SEIB 5S¢t.¢
Johannes MILLER Hdlbg. May 15, 1798
Susanna SCHMIDT
Joh. Georg KRAUSS Lhll. (n.r.)
Margretha HARNER
Daniel SCHNEIDER Hdlbg. May 22, 1798
Mar. Barbara HUNSICKER
Andreas HARNER Domi. June 17, 1798
Susanna HARTMANN
Jacob MOHR Mlfrt. Aug. 12, 1798
Anna Maria KERN
Philipp BOBST Wsbg. Jan. 20, 1799
Marg. (n.r.) -
Christian MILLER Mlfrt. Jan. 27, 1799
Mariga MOSSER
Michael DIETRICH Lg. Jan. 29, 1799
Sophia BRUNNER
Abrhm. WITTNER Domi. Feb. 9, 1799
Christina BILLIG
Daniel RIESSER Domi. Feb. 12, 1799
Elisabeth RICHTSTEIN
Moses CAIN Domi. Mar. 5, 1799
Cathar. RAqﬁ
Jacob WAGNER Lgschwm. Mar. 25, 1799
Catharina RIESS
Johannes KRAUSS ~Keg .o, 7 Hdlbg. Mar. 31, 1799

Susanna BLOSS

Poss»qu -9
7o Simod



AWNRA

Peter TRAXSEL
Mgdlna. SIEGFRIED
"

Philipp VOGELE
Elisabeth (n.r.)

Daniel GERHARD
Christina SIEyMEL

Daniel HAAS
Rosina MATTERN

Friedrich HELWIG
Mariga KIEFFER

1"
Daniel RODER
Margretha EBBERT

Christian SCHWEYER
Elisabeth KAYSSER

Johannes EISSENHARD
and

Mgdlna. K%QRR KNCRL

Christian LUCKENBIEHL
Catharina (n.r.)

Henrich VOLCK
Anna Maria (a.r.)

Joseph FENSTERMACHER
Barbara WETZEL

John HAUSSMANN
(n.r.) WINCK
"

Mathaus
Christina STEHLER

Daniel BACKER

Domi.

Lgschwm.

Lg.

Mxtny.

Domi.

Hdlbg.

Lgschwm,

ngg.

Domi.

Schwm.
Schum,
Mxtny.
Mifrt.

Domi.

Maria Elisabeth SCHUMACHER

Johannes HARTMANN
and "
Regina BAR %twﬁ\

Johannes SCHAFFER
Mariga VOGT

Samuel WUTHRING
Maria Elisabeth GEORG

Henrich JERRET
Elisabeth HAINLY

Daniel LEVAN
Barbara STAUT

Johannes SCHIFFERT
Elisabeth ROTHENBORGER

Joh. Georg SCHNEIDER
Susanna PETER

Domi.

Domi.
Lhll.
Mgschy.
Domi.
Milfrt.

Hdlbg.

Apr.

Apr.

Apr.

Apr.

Apr.

Apr.

June

June

Aug.

Aug.,

Aug.

Sep.

Nov.

Dec.

Feb.

Feb.

Apr.

Apr,

June

2, 1799

7, 1799

7, 1799

23, 1799

30,

1799

1799

2, 1799

23,

1799

6, 1799

11,

25,

1799

1799

1, 1799

3, 1799

26,

18,

19,

11,

30,

1799

1800

1800

1800

1800

1800

1800

1800



Johannes MATTERN
Margretha REISS

Georg (n.r.)

Rahel BACHMANN ¥ WNicucons
b.ye obc. 1181

John RITTER
and
Eva MULLER

Peter GEORG
Elisabeth GEORG

Jacob SEIBERT
Catharina BUTZ

Jacob RUMPEL
Catharina MIELER

Philipp FENSTERMACHER
Margratha DELONG

Jacob MILLER
Catharina NEFF

Jacob ROTHENBERGER
Maria SCHMIDT

L1}
Peter BAR
Mgdlna. MERKEL

Nicolaus BACHMANN Sr.
Margretha HAUPT

Abraham DELONG
Ester BREYFOGEL

Friedrich LONG
Anna Maria WALB

John WALBERT
Catharina DRESHER

John MARSTELLER
Elisabeth BUTZ

Peter SCHOPP
(n.r.) KOSSER

Michael MAqER
Margreth WEBER

Jacob ZIEGLER
Salome LICHTY

"
Johannes KNARR (KN € Kfi\

Catharina BACHMANN

Peter BUTZ
Susanna BIEBER

Abraham GRIESSEMER
and 1
Elisabeth KARCHER

M o Lo

Mgshy.
WEPg.

Domi.

Lhll.
Schwm.
Domi.
Domi.
Hdlbg.
Mlfrt.
Mgshy.
Domi.
Domi.
Schwm.
Schwm.
Schwm.
Grwtsch. Cegenwicn
Domi,
Schwm.
WﬁPg'
Domi.

(n.r.)

-11-

June 22, 1800
Sep. 7, 1800

Sep. 7, 1800

(n.r.)

Oct. 19, 1800
(n.r.)

Nov. 18, 1800
Nov. 30, 1800
Dec. 7, 1800

Dec. 9, 1800

Dec. 23, 1800
Dec. 23, 1800
Jan. 11, 1801
Feb. 8, 1801

Apr. 5, 1801

Apr. 7, 1801

Apr. 14, 1801
Mar. 19, 1801
May 25, 1801

May 26, 1801

June 7, 1801



Ludwig KACKENBACH
and "
Elisabeth BAHR

"
Henrich BAHR
Elisabeth HOFFMANN

Lorentz HOLBEb!
Catharina PETER

Friedrich GAUMER
and "
Salome DASCH

Jonathan BACHMANN
Susanna WEISS

Daniel HOLLEBASCH .
Elisabeth VOLCK

"
Joh. Adam BAHR
Anna Margretha HEILMANN

Philipp SARBY
Susanna WESGO

”
Joseph SCHNARR
Catharina FEGELY

Henrich M}LLER
Mariga DELONG

Henrich WESGO
Margretha ANDREAS

Friedrich KIEFFER
Mariga DORMAJER

Peter STIMMEL
Susanna FREY

Jacob BACHMANN
Elisabeth SCHELLHAMMER

Jacob OTTINGER
Philippina SCHMIDT

David GREGELO
Mariga MUDHARD

Jacob SCHARRADIN
Mariga SEIBERT

Philip FENSTERMACHER
Catharina HARTMANN

Joh. Georg SCHNEIDER
Susanna SCHNEIDER

Georg BLOSS
Elisabeth FENSTERMACHER

David EVVEN
Anna Mariga SEGLER

Domi.

Lhll.
Domi.

Mifrt.

Domi.
Domi.
Lhll.
Domi.
Mifrt.
Domi.
Mgshy.
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Lhll.
Hdlbg.
Hdlbg.

Domi.

-12-

July

Aug.

Sep.

Oct.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Jan.

Jan.

Feb.

Mar.

Mar.

Apr.

Apr.

Apr.

19, 1801

9, 1801

22, 1801

27, 1801

8, 1801

20, 1801

22, 1801

22, 1801

3, 1802

19, 1802

23, 1802

9, 1802

28, 1802

20, 1802

20, 1802

20, 1802

May 11, 1802

May 18, 1802

May 18, 1802

June

Aug.

8, 1802

12, 1802



Joh. Henrich HELFFRICH Domi. Sep. 19, 1802
Margretha HAAS
11

John KAMERER Mifrt. Oct. 10, 1802
Christina SCHMIDT
Johannes_LINS Hdlbg. Oct. 12, 1802
Margreth BLOSS
1"t
Joh. Georg BRAUNERT Hdlbg. Nov. 16, 1802
Anna Maria WEHR
Henrich DIENER Domi. Dec. 7, 1802
Elisabeth HELWIG
1",
John SAUBERLING Domi. Jan. 4, 1803
and "
Catharina BAHR
Carl JOHNS Schwm. Jan. 9, 1803
Elisabeth GEIST
"
Mathaus FALCK Domi. Feb. 1, 1803
Elisabeth SCHUMACHER
Christian HANS Lhll. Feb. 8, 1803
Catharina FENSTERMACHER
Casper SCHMUCK Domi. Feb. 8, 1803
Justina SCHARRADIN
/' Jacob OSWALD (n.r.) I4wn Feb. 22, 1803
" Elisabeth EBRIT Eve2er™
"\ Christian WANNEMACHER (n.r.) Lywn Feb. 22, 1803
Mar/a Barbara EBRIT fycacr
Jacob BACHMANN Mgschy. Mar. 1, 1803
Elisabeth HAAS
-
Henrich HUNSICKER Hdlbg. Mar. 15, 1803
and "
Margretha MULLER
Johannes HANDWERK Hdlbg. Mar., 29, 1803
Catharina PETER
Michael EBBERT Lg. Apr. 19, 1803
Margretha KIEFFER
Friedrich BRAUN Schwn., May 1, 1803
Elisabeth DREXL
Johannes MUTHARD Domi. June 14, ‘1803
Catharina SCHUMACHER
1%
Henrich HUTTEL Domi. July 5, 1803
and "
Sara SARBER
Johannes GANTZEL Domi. Aug. 7, 1803
Susanna HELWIG ‘
11
Conrad KNARR (KNG RR) Domi.. : Aug. 14, 1803

Maria Gertraut HELFFRICH

-13-



Miwn

Gottlieb SCHERER
Susanna BRAUS

11}
Jacob GUNTHER
Susanna HOCH

Johannes PICK
Elisabeth HOFFMAN

Christian BA
Catharina SU R

Johannes BAUST
Maria SCHNEIDER

Peter LANG
and "
Sara GANTZEL

Isaac BIEBER
and "
Maria KAMP

Samuel DRESCHER
Catharina "KAYSSER

Georg DANCKEL
M. Magdalena DREUN

Jacob HAAS
Catharina KOPP

Henrich FISTER
Elisabeth STAMBACH

Adam LINS
Barbara WEHR

Simon LINS
and "
Eva GRAGLO

Jonathan BUTZ
Elisabeth DANCKEL

John DREES
Magdalena MILLER

1"
John BAHR 0ALR
Magdalena KUNTZ

Friedrich WALBERT
Christina MOHR

Johannes STIMEL
Maria FREY

Philipp FENSTERMACHER
Elisabeth HARTMANN

Nicolaus BACHMANN
Dorothea BAUST

Georg Adam JOXHEIMER
Esther BURGER

Domi.

Domi.

' Domi.

Domi.
Hdlbg.

Domi.

Domi.

Schwm.
Schuwm.
Mcschy.
(n.r.)
Hdlbg.

Lhll.

Schwm.
Schwm.
Wsbg.
Mcschy.
Domi.

Domi.

Lynntn. [RVAI

Schwm.
Donks

Sep.

Sep.

Sep.

Oct.

Nov.

Nov.

Nov.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Jan.

Jan.

Jan.

Feb.

Feb.

Feb.

Mar.

Apr.

6, 1803

18,

11,

1803

1803

1803

1, 1803

20,
22,

11,
11,
13,
18,
25,

26,

1803

1803

1803

1803

1803

1803

1803

1803

8, 1804

8, 1804

31,

1804

5, 1804

21,

27,

27,

1804

1804

1804

3, 1804



Carl Bernhard
Traugott WAGNER
Christina DELONG

Christian WAHL
Catharina BACHMANN

Peter NUNGESSER
Catharina CORRELL

Henrich HANDWERK
Susanna PETER

Jonathan HAAS
Catharina TREXSLER

Jacob DIENER
Maria FISCHER
L

!
Abraham KNARR Kuceog

Mariga HUNSICKER

"
Mathaus MOOTZ
Barbara MOSSER

Jacob PFALTZGRAF
Barbara DORNER

Lorentz GEORG
Magdalena FALCK

John ENDY (ENTY)
Magdalena PICK
1" .

Jacob KNODLER
Mariga RICKER

111
David STOHLER
Elisabeth KERN

Jacob CHRISTMANN
and "
Susanna VOEGLI

Conrad MEITZLER

Elisabeth STEININGER

Johannes WEBER
Gertraut ZIEGLER

Henrich VETTER
Elisabeth HARTMANN
1"

Jacob BAHR
Magdalena RICKER

Peter BUTZ
Elisabeth SCHMAJER

Joh. Georg SEIBERT
Rahel KLEIN

Henrich ER
Magdalena PEICKNITZ

Domi.

Domi.

Domi.

Hdlbg.

Schwm. -

Domi.

Domi.

Domi.

Domi.

Domi.

Domi.

Domi.

Mlfrt.

Schwm.

Mschy.

Mschy.

Domi.

(n.r.)

Domi.

Domi.

(n.r.)

Apr.

12, 1804

May 21, 1804

May 29, 1804

June

June

June

June

July

Aug.

Aug.

Sep.

Sep.

Oct.

Oct.

Oct.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Qan.

Jan.

10, 1804

17, 1804

17, 1804

24, 1804

9, 1804

12, 1804

19, 1804

11, 1804

23, 1804

7, 1804

14, 1804

23, 1804
9, 1804

11, 1804
11, 1804
25, 1804
15, 1805

22, 1805



Henrich HALLER (n.r.) Jan. 29, 1805
and 0

Catharina STOTTLER
Jacob WALBERT Domi. Feb. 5, 1805
Anna Margretha BAHR
Henrich BAMBAY Domi. Feb. 26, 1805
Sara BIEBER
Christian RITZ (RISS) Schwm. Mar. 3, 1805
and "
Mariga VOGELE
Benjamin TREXSLER Schwm. Mar. 10, 1805
Mariga DRESCHER
John FREY Mxtny. Mar. 10, 1805
Elisabeth LUCKENBIEHL
Abraham LUCKENBIEHL Domi. Mar. 19, 1805
Maria SIEGFRIED
Michael PREUSCH Mifrt. Mar. 24, 1805
Elisabeth LARRASCH
Abraham RIEDY Hdlbg. Apr. 2, 1805
Catharina GERMANN
John RAUR Schwm. Apr. 15, 1805
Margretha FENSTERMACHER

. Tobias WEHR (n.r.) June 11, 1805
Maria )
Georg GIFFING Domi. June 16, 1805
Eva Elisabeth BACHMANN
Peter HOYN Mcschy June 23, 1805
Margretha GAUMER
Benjamin LEVAN Domi. June 23, 1805
Elisabeth KLEIN .
Jacob HARTMANN Domi. June 25, 1805
and 1
Maria DORR (DERR)
Christian KLINGEMANN Linntaun. LYNN June 25, 1805
Magdalena MILLER
David KLEIN Domi. July 2, 1805
Christina SEIBERT
Christoph BERGER Mcschy July 21, 1805
Elisabeth FEDDERMANN
Christian SUMMY Domi. July 21, 1805
Catharina LEINBACH
John NEIDLINGER Domi. July 28, 1805
Elisabeth DELONG )
Jacob COOPER Mxtny. July 28, 1805

Gertraut SIEGFRIED

~16-



Henrich GROHE
Catharina VOLK

Jacob MOHR
Hanna HAMAN

Daniel SCHNEIDER
Sara RUTH

Jacob DEHEWEN (DEHAVEN)
Catharina HARTMANN

Michael PLEURER
Barbara BATZ

Henrich HOFFMAN
Maria BIEBER

"
Christian STAHLE
Magdalena HITTEL

Jacob FALCK
Catharina OCKER

Henrich HENRITZI
Barbara KNUCKEL

Abraham LONG
Ester HELWIG

Frantz SCHMIDT
Mariga PROFEIOSSCY

Peter BAHR dbael
Catharina MERKEL

Conrad NEUMAJER
and
Lydia DIEFFENDORFER

Martin ORTEL
Maria BECHTEL

Christian MIESSEMER
Eva Catharina SEIDEL

Felix BEISEL
Judith BIEBER

"
Benjamin KARCHER
Elisabeth FISCHER

Jacob ANDRAAS
Margretha MOHR

Jacob KISTLER
and "
Maria BAHR

Jacob ALBRECHT
Maria SIEGFRIED

Conrad HARTMANN
Margr. SCHNEIDER

Domi

Mifrt.

Mcschy.

Domi.

Grwitsch,

Domi.

Mlifrt.

Lhll.

Hdlbg.

Domi.

Domi.

Domi.

Domi.

Lhll.

Hdlbg.

Domi.

Schwm.

Mcschy.

Domi.

Mxtny.

Domi.

-17-

Aug.

Aug.

Aug.

Aug.

Aug.

Sep.

Sep.

Sep.

Sep.

Oct.

Oct.

Oct.

Nov.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Jan.

6, 1805
11, 1805
18, 1805
25, 1805
25, 1805
1, 1805
8, 1805
24, 1805
29, 1805
1, 1805
12, 1805
13, 1805

24, 1805

3, 1805
3, 1805
3, 1805
23, 1805
24, 1805

31, 1805

31, 1805

7, 1806



Joh. BUTZ
Anna Maria JAEGER

John STEPHAN
and "
Magdalena SCHONER

11
(n.r.) SCHORER
{(n.r.) NIESS

Nicolaus SCHLAUCH
Sally BROBST
"

Sem JAGER

Rahel SCHMAFER

John HAMMANN
Eva BENCKES

Nicolaus MILLER
Elisabefh OTTINGER

John SENSINGER
Maria Barb. PETER

Simon SCHNEIDER
Anna Barbara SCHNEIDER

Jacob RUPP
Maria VOGEL

Peter HANDWERCK
Mgdlna. SCHUMACHER

Johannes KAYSSER
Christina KLEIN

Jonathan SCHUMACHER
Maria MAJER MoVYER

Theobald BIBER
Elisabeth SASSAMANN

John KAg§SER
Mariga SCHAEFER

Georg KRAUSS ~ Kkfleit1
Margreth PETER

Daniel MAYER (MOYER)
Elisabeth DREES

Henrich KAYSSER
Elisabeth KUNTZ

James KELLI
Cathar. HARTMANN

Henrich MILLER
Susanna HARTMANN

Samuel KISTLER
Catharina MILLER

”
Joh. Jacob KNARR [int:g
Susanna GEORG

5

Domi.

Mcschy.

Domi.
Domi.
Mcschy.
Mxtny.
Wsbg.
Hlbg.
Hlbg.
Domi.
Hdlbg
Domi.
Domi.
Mxtny.
Schwm.
Hdlbg.
Schwm.
Mcschy
Hdlbg.
Hdlbg.
Domi.

Domi.

-18-

Feb.

Apr.

Apr.,

Apr.

Apr.

25, 1806

2, 1806

10, 1806

25, 1806

30, 1806

3, 1806

7, 1806

15, 1806

29, 1806

May 4, 1806

May 11, 1806

May 11, 1806

May 18, 1806

June

June

June

June

June

July

July

Aug.

Aug.

1, 1806

3, 1806

8, 1806

10, 1806

22, 1806

6, 1806

6, 1806

12, 1806

17, 1806



Georg FRITSCH
Anna SCHWARTZ

Mich. BLEURER Sr.

Elisabeth SCHOLLEBERGER

Theobald WINCK
Maria FISTER

Christoph LOHRMANN
and "
Elisabeth SCHAFFER

Jacob KAYSSER
and "
Mariga KRAMER

Gl. Joh. Georg WACK
Elisabeth (n.r.)

Philipp HAAS
Susanna KRAMES

Johannes HENNINGER
Catharina WEHR

Peter WURTZ
Catharina GAUMER

Peter ROTH
Eva %}LLER

Leonhard ROMICH
Rosina LEINBACH

John MAYER
Elisaﬂifh GEHRY

John ORT ,,
Maria ANDRAAS

"
John DORR
Anna Margreth PLEULER

John HUBER
Barbara LANG

Samuel ANGSTADT
Catharina (n.r.)

Benjamin HOCH
Maria BIBER

Nicolaus HARTMANN
Catharina VOLLWEILER

Ot WE L LER

Christian MILLER
Susanna DRESCHER

Henrich MILLER
Elisabeth OTTINGER

Georg WANNEMACHER
Barbara GRIMM

Domi.

Domi.

Domi.

Schwm.

Domi.

(n.r.)

Meschy.

Hdlbg.

Schwm.

Hdlbg.

" (n.r.)

Schwm.

Mcschy

Domi.

Mcschy.

Domi.

(n.r.)

Lintn. WY N

Domi.

Domi.

Domi.

-19-

Aug.
Sep.
Sep.

Sep.

Sep.

Sep.
Oct.
Oct.
Nov.
Nov.
Nov.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Jan.

Mar.

24, 1806

2, 1806

7, 1806

14, 1806

14, 1806

26, 1806
5, 1806
7, 1806
9, 1806
23, 1806
30, 1806
2, 1806
9, 1806
16, 1806
28, 1806
28, 1806
28, 1806
6, 1807
2, 1807
7, 1807

17, 1807

o Fobs Mecwels s Wewe



Abraham ZIEGLER
Mariga SCHNEIDER

Daniel ROTH
Catharina MILLER

Jacob KISTLER
Catharina BAUSCH

Salomon FOGEL
and "
Mariga BRAUNIG

Adam KELLER
Elisabeth FENSTERMACHER

Jacob HELWIG
Catharina (n.r.)

Samuel BILLMANN
Catharina FENSTERMACHER

Daniel WITTNER
Elisabeth BILLIc;,{ ¢
1"

Georg KUHL
Catha. FENSTERMACHER

Jacob KLAUSS
Julianna SCHMIDT

Christian SCHMIDT
Margretha HARTMANN

Daniel MAYER
Magdalena ACKER

Christian UNGER
Susanna SARBER

Peter LICHTY
Catharina ZIEGLER

Jacob KLAUSSER
Catharina RICHSTEIN

Georg LOHRMANN
Mariga (n.r.)

Jacob FENSTERMACHER
Maria DENNES

Philipp OTT
Eva HARTMANN

Jacob BILLIG
Mar. Barbara MAURER

11
Peter ROTHELER
Catharina KAYSSER

Henrich WETZEL
and "
Maria VOGELE

Schw. -
Hdlbg.
Domi.

Mcschy.

Schwm. Jups

Domi.

(n.r.)

Domi.

Schum.

Hdlbg.

Lhll,

Domi.

Mifrt.

Mcschy.

Domi.

Schwm.

Domi.

Hdlbg.

Grwsch. Qagpywicy

Domi.

Domi.

Mar.

Apr.

Apr.

29, 1807

12, 1807

14, 1807

May 17, 1807

June

June

June

June

June

July

July

Aug.

Aug.

Aug.

Aug.

Sep.

Sep.

Sep.

Sep.

Oct.

Oct.

2, 1807

2, 1807

le, 1807

le, 1807

21, 1807

5, 1807

5, 1807

9, 1807

9, 1807

23, 1807

30, 1807

6, 1807

8, 1807

15, 1807

27, 1807

6, 1807

18, 1807



~

s
Jacob KRAMLICH

acob rRaviLluti
Sara HEYNYMANN

Peter CHRISTMANN
and "
Margretha BARD

Daniel SCHMIDT
Catharina KLEIN

John HEIST
Salome SCHMN%ER

Peter MERTZ
Johanna FEY

Georg CARL
Barbara KIEFFER

Georg KLAUSSER
Susanna THIER

Christian HARTMANN
Gertraut OTTINGER

Abrhm. BEIDLER
Hanna NEIDLINGER

Georg MAURER —
Elisabeth DANNER

John REITER
Elisabeth BURCKART

Joh, Georg SELL
Magdalena MIESSEMER
111 '

Jacob KARCHER
Catharina KOSSER

Philipp MERTZ
Elisabeth MILLER

Conrad BRETTBINNER
Susanna FISCHER

Georg H&AS
Elisabeth MILLER

Jacob RIESER
Salome REIS

Friedrich (mn.r.)
Elisabeth KLOSS

Friedrich HILLEGAS

and "
Lydia BRAUNIG

Peter HARTMANN
Eva HENNINGER

(1] _
Abraham KNARR KNERR
Catharina SEIB suaf

ngg.

Domi.

Domi.
Meschy.
Schum.
Domi.
Lg.
Domi.
Domi,
Wsbg.
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Mifrt.
Schwm,

Mcschy.

Domi.

Domi.

-21-

Oct.

Nov.

Nov.

Nov.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Jan.

Jan.

Jan.

Jan.

Jan.

Feb.

Feb.

Feb.

Feb.

Feb.

Mar.

Mar.

25, 1807

3, 1807

8, 1807

8, 1807

6, 1807

13, 1807

14, 1807

15, 1807

20, 1807

5, 1808

5, 1808

10, 1808

26, 1808

31, 1808

2, 1808

16, 1808

21, 1808

27, 1808

28, 1808

1, 1808

2, 1808



Jacob HERRIS
and "
Elisabeth DALB

”
Peter ROHRICH
and "
Catharina JAGER

Jonathan KLEIN
Mariga WEILER

Henrich HUNSICKER
Eva SCHNEIDER

Benjamin ZIEGLER
Magdalena LICHTY

Daniel HELFFRICH
Magda. HOCH

Daniel WANNEMACHER ¢

Catharina KISTLER

Jacob SCHAEFFER
Barbara HARNER

John ALBRECHT
Mariga ROMICH

Salomon HARTMANN
Susanna WEHR

”
Conrad SAHM
Catharina SCHWARTZ

John WAGENHAST (HORST)
Elisabeth BERLINGER

Joseph GROSS
Catharina BREYFOGLE
1"t

Friedrich KAMMERER
Mariga FREYMANN

Jacob BAMBAY
Elisabeth BAUER

Georg MUTHARD
Christina Barbara MA&%R

Ferdinand SCHAEFFER
Sara HARTMANN

"
Jacob VOLLER
Mgdlna. BACHMQNN

Jonathan WALBERT
Sally MARSTELLER
Peter BACHMANN

Salome BACHMANN

Johannes JACKSON
Maria BERLINGER

Schwm.

Hdlbg.

Domi.

Hdlbg.

Domi.

Domi.

Linnt.[>/w¥

Domi.
Domi.
Hdlbg.
Domi.
Domi.
Domi.
Hdlbg.
Domi.
(n.r.)
Domi.
ngg.
Mcschy.
Wsbg.

Schwm.

-22~

Mar. 8, 1808

Mar. 29, 1808

Apr. 5, 1808
Apr. 10, 1808
Apr. 10, 1808
Apr. 10, 1808
Apr. 12, 1808
Apr. 17, 1808
Apr. 21, 1808
Apr. 26, 1808
May 8, 1808
May 9, 1808
June 12, 1808
July 3, 1808
July 26, 1808
Oct. 23, 1808
Nov. 15, 1808
Nov. 27, 1808
Dec. 6, 1808
Dec. 25, 1808

Jan. 1, 1809



Samuel HOCH
Maria SCHERRADIN

Daniel KUTZ
Elisabeth FISTER
L]

Peter BAHR
Elisabeth GACKENBACH

John HARTMANN
Catharina WERLE}

Henrich POH
Christina SAUL

"
Georg VOGELE
and 1"
Magdalena EARCHER

John PFALTZGRAF
Elisabeth MARX

John WEILER

Maria HAAS

Daniel LEIBY

Anna Maria HANDWERK

John LEIBY
Maria MOHR

Peter HAAS
Elisabeth ZIMMERMAN

Jacob KISTLER
Barbhara BAUSCH

Joseph DELONG
Susanna BUTZ

Christian SCHLAUCH
Judicth SIEGFRIED

Jacob ARNOLD
Elisabeth HEINRICH

John SCHMIDT
Salome KUNTZ

Wilhelm SCHNEIDER
Mariga HARTMANN

Peter LEVAN
Maria HERRMANN

Joh. Georg GEHRY
Elisabeth BRENTZINGER

_ Salomon FALCK 2i'%
Mariga RAUCH
111

Georg KUHL
Rosina WEIDDEHAMMER

Johannes DIENER
Charlotte HEINRICH

Domi.

Domi.

Domi.

Wshg.

Domi.

Domi.

Domi.

(n.r.)

Meschy.

Lint. |LYny

Domi.

Lhll.

Hdlbg.

Domi.

Wsbg.
Mxtny.

Domi.

=73

Jan. 1, 1809

Jan. 22, 1809

Jan. 29, 1809

Feb. 28, 1809

Mar. 4, 1809

Mar. 7, 1809

Mar. 19, 1809

Apr. 2, 1809

Apr. 9, 1809

Apr. 16, 1B09

Apr. 23, 1809

May 14, 1809

May 16, 1809

May 22, 1809

May 27, 1809

June 4, 1809

July 11, 1809

July 30, 1809

Aug. 1, 1809

Aug. 6, 1809

Aug. 20, 1809

Aug., 22, 1809



Henrich PETRI
Magdalena BALDEWEIN

Jacob FRITZ
Catharina STRAUB

Paul BLEULER
Salome SCHOLLENBERGER

Adam SCHMIDT
Gertraut ACKER

Thomas DICKSON
Susanna SCHETTLER

Jacob SCHERRADIN
Elisabeth GACKENBACH

Benjamin KNAUSS
Elisabeth ACKER

John BELY
Sara GRIMM

Jacob BOOK
Catharina GEIST

Henrich SCHNEIDER
Elisabeth BAUSCH

Peter VOLCK
Catharina BATZ

Georg ZIEGLER
Elisabeth BIEBER

Christian BILLIG
Susanna MOSSER MibER

"
Philipp STATTLER
Elisabeth MARSTELLER

Jacob GROSS
Margreth FISTER

Samuel HAMSCHER
Elisabeth FISCHER

113
Gabriel HANCHE
Maria SCHMIDT

11}
Christian GRUNEWALD
Anna WEISS SResitvacd
”n

Daniel BAHR
Mariga ZIEGLER

Christian SCHNEIDER
Elisabeth REX

Samuel WEISS
Elisabeth GRASSLY

John BLEILER
Elisabeth MEITZLER

Domi.
Lint. LYnd
Wsbg.
Schwm.
Domi.
Mcschy.
Domi.
Mcschy.
Schwm.
oLint. Ly¥
Domi.
Domi.

« Lynt. Ly
Mcschy.
(n.r.)
Domi.
Meschy.

« Lynt. LINA

Mcschy.

Hdlbg.

Domi.

Domi.

-24-

Sep.

Sep.

Oct.

Nov.

Nov.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Jan.

Jan.

Jan.

Feb.

Mar.

Mar.

Apr.

Apr.

10, 1809

24, 1809

22, 1809

5, 1809

26, 1809

3, 1809

10, 1809

24, 1809

31, 1809

14, 1810

le, 1810

28, 1810

11, 1810

4, 1810

25, 1810

15, 1810

29, 1810

May 6, 1810

May 8, 1810

May 13, 1810

May 22, 1810

June 17, 1810



Daniel FENSTERMACHER
Lydia RIEGEL

Fajett BARIS
Catharina SAUERWEIN

Georg LEVAN
Maria LEVAN

John FENSTERMACHER
Dorothea FISCHER

Jacob BLEULER
Magdalena RAqH

Johannes FREY (86 yrs)
Magdalena (n.r.)

Ludwig DENNES
Sara TRUMP

Georg TRUMP
Maria FENSTERMACHER

John JACOBI
Magdalena JACOBI

Jacob FRITZ
Salome XANDER

Philipp KIRSCHNER
Catharina KISTLER

Michael KLEIN
Susanna LEVAN

Domi.
Wsbg.
Domi.
Schwm,
Domi.
(n.r.)
Domi,
Domi.
Domi.
Wsbg.
Lntn.

Domi,

dodedode dedede dedek

L9nd

-25-

July

Aug.

Aug.

Aug.

Aug.

Sep.

Sep.

Sep.

Sep.

Sep.

Oct.

Nov.

22, 1810

5, 1810

5, 1810

19, 1810

26, 1810

4, 1810

11, 1810

16, 1810

16, 1810

23, 1810

3, 1810

18, 1810



BURIALS

Abbreviations
Nebst den bie Cop. angegeben noch

Rockld. Rockland, Berks Co.
» Jcbsk. Jacobs Kirche
Ktz. " Kutztown, Berks Co.
Alt Wsbg u Alt Weisenburg im Unterschied
Wsbg. zu von der Ziegel gemeinde
Mchy. Lech. Lechakirch in Macungie
Mchy. Tr. Trexlertown in Macungie
NOTE: Refer to previous list of abbreviations also.
NAME DATE OF DEATH AGE
(n.r.) d. Jan. 5, 1790 67.6.3.5
Pet. MOHR's son d. Jan. 15, 1790 1w.
(Wsbg.)
Conr. WASSEM's son d. Jan. 23, 1790 3d.
(Wsbg.)
Jac. SCHWARTZ son d. Jan. 28, 1790 lw.2d.
(Mgschy.)
Georg KUTZ d. Jan. 29, 1790 23.4.3.5
(Mxtny.)
Joh. HAAG's dau. d. Feb. 3, 1790 4.0.4.1
(Lg.)
01d Mrs. FALCK d. Feb. 27, 1790 91.6.0.0
(Wsbg.) _
Joh GEORG d. Mar, (n.r.), 1790 51.4.3.4
(Lh11.)
Nic. STAHLER's son d. Mar. 11, 1790 6.6.0.2
(M1frt.)
Mrs. FALCK d. Mar. 14, 1790 42.6.2.3
(Wsbg.)
Jacob HARTMANN d. Mar. 22, 1790 55y.
(ig.) ’
Nic. JEISLY d. Mar. 26, 1790 77.2.2
Mifrt.)
Joh. RIEDY's father-in d. Mar. 29, 1790 80y.
-law (Hdlbg.)
Jacob SHIEFERT's wife d. Mar. 30, 1790 56.2.3
Mlfrt.)
Joh. KAYSSER's dau. d. Apr. 12, 1790 ly.
(Mgschy.)
(n.r.) son d. Apr. 21, 1790 1.0.3.3
(Mxtny.)
Conr. SCHAUB's son d. Apr. 22, 1790 1.7.2.3
Mifrt.)

26~



Phil. MICHAEL's son d. May 18, 1790 2y.
(Lg.)

Jac. SASSEMANN's son d. June 13, 1790 2.2.3.1
(Mxtny.)

Phil. FENSTERMACHER d. June 15, 1790 77.3.2.5
(Schwm.)

Phil. VOGEL's dau. d. July 11, 1790 3d.
(Mgshy.)

Georg NIESS' dau. d. July 16, 1790 1m.3w.
Mlfrt.)

Christ. RENSEBERGER d. July 20, 1790 72y.
(Lhll.)

H. HARTMANN's dau. d. July 23, 1790 4d.
(Lhll.)

Nic. PETER d. Aug. 8, 1790 28.8.3.0
(Hdlbg.)

Mich. RUSCHEL's dau. d. Aug. 20, 1790 2.2.1.1
(Grwtsch.)

Mrs. ARNER d. Aug. 26, 1790 21.9.3.4
(Hdlbg.)

Joh. LANG's son d. Aug. 31, 1790 1.7.0.4
(Lg.)

Pet. WETZEL's son d. Aug. 31, 1790 5.4.2.1
Mifrt.) '

01d Mr. WESGO d. Oct. 11, 1790 90y.
Mifrt.)

Georg FISTER's son d. Oct. 28, 1790 2.9.1.2
(Mxtny.)

Mrs. BLOSS d. Nov. 1, 1790 42.7.2.5
(Hd1lbg.)

Ad. STEPHEN's son d. Nov. 14, 1790 3.0.2.5
(Mgshy.) -

LANTZ' dau. d. Dec. 9, 1790 2.7.3.3
(Mxtny.)

Seb. LEVAN Y FAces  d. Dec. 22, 1790 63.9.0.5 .
(Mxtny.)

Peter FENSTERMACHER's d. Dec. 30, 1790 Im.4d.
dau. (Lgschwm.)

The school-mistress d. Feb., 19, 1791 38.10.2.1
(Wsbg.)

SCHWARTZ' dau. d. Feb. 24, 1791 1.9.3.0
(Lgschwm.)

Peter WALBERT's son d. Feb. 28, 1791 1lw.3d.
(Mgschy.)

-27-



Johannes HAAG's son
(Lg.)

GUTMANN's son
Mifrt.)

Phil. BUCHECKER
(Sacone)

Jacob SCHMAJER
(Mgshy.)

Paul BACHMANN's wife
(Lhll.)

The elder Mrs. (n.r.)
(Wshg.)

ZFRLY's dau.
(Recklnd.)

Lorentz BACHMANN's dau.
(Albany)

Joh. LEISSENRING's dau.,
(Mxtny.)

Dan. ROMICH's son
(Mgschy.)

Joh. Jost SCHUCKER
(n.z.)

Mrs. FENSTERMACHER
(Lgschwm.)

"
Mrs. GRABER
(n.r.)

(n.r.) dau.
(n.r.)

Henr. (n.r.)
(Hd1bg.)

(n.r.) dau.
(n.r.)

”
Jaret SCHAFFER's son
(Wsbg.)

Abraham WERLY's son
(n.r.)

Peter STIMEEL'S son
(Lhll.)

Phil, FENSTERMACHER's
son (Lhll.)

Andreas (n.r.)
(Hdlbg.)

Joh. VETTER's son
(Mxtny.)

. Mar,

Mar.

Mar.

Apr.

Apr.

Apr.

5, 1791

15, 1791

27, 1791

8, 1791

14, 1791

25, 1791

May 4, 1791

May 12, 1791

May 14, 1791

July 26, 1791

Aug.

Oct.

Oct.

6, 1791

1, 1791

8, 1791

(n.r.)

Oct.

Nov.

« Nov.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec,

Dec.

23, 1791

12, 1791

13, 1791

8, 1791

10, 1791

12, 1791

19, 1791

20, 1791

-28-

2.0.3.6
1.10.1.0
56.5.3.4
63.1.0.1
46.7.1.0
60.8.4.0
6.10.0.3
1.1.2.2
2.11.0.5
2m,
60.6.0.0
65.11.0.0
61.4.3.3
7.3.2.0
76.11.1.3
0.11.3.4
8.0.3.2
1.6.1.2
2d.
(n.r.)
33.10.2.4

0.8.1.1



Jacob DELONG's wife
(Lg.)

Daniel KNAUS
(ngg.)

Lorentz KERN's dau.
Mlfrt.)

(n.r.)

(Wsbg.)

Henr. OHL's dau.
(Hdlbg.)

Jacob WEISS' son
(Wébg.)

Eva STEIN

(ngg.

Freidrich REICHARD's son
(Wsbg.)

Jacob WEISS' dau.
(w§pg.

Steph. (n.r.) wife
(Lg.)

Wilhelm GROSS
Mxtny.)

John LANG's son
(Lg.)

Magdalena HORN
(Mxtny.)

Joh, Conrad MEITZLER's
son (Mgschy.)

Joh. MILEER'S dau.
(Lgschwm.)

Walter MILLER

(Lg.)

Joh. LANG's dau.
(Lg.)

Simon KQEEER'S dau.
(Lhll.)

Jacob SCHWARTZ
(Mgschy.)

The elder Mrs.
ROTHENBORGER (M1frt.)
Jacob GEIGER
(Hd1bg.)

Georg DIETRICH's dau.
(Lg.)

Dec.

Feb.

Feb.

Feb.

Apr.

Apr.

July

July

July

July

Aug.

Aug.

Aug.

Aug.

Sep.

Sep.

Oct.

Oct.

Nov.

27, 1791

3, 1792

6, 1792

(n.r.), 1792

(n.r.), 1792

. 12, 1792

19, 1792

15, 1792

23, 1792

7, 1792

8, 1792

9, 1792

12, 1792

3, 1792

20, 1792

21, 1792

30, 1792

11, 1792

21, 1792

3, 1792

4, 1792

19, 1792

-29-

46.4.0.0

65.6.1.6

14.9.3.1

62.5.0.0

2.8.3.5

12.9.3.4

14.4.0.0

1.5.1.0

22.1.0.5

30.10.0.3

68.10.2.4

lom.

24y.

2.4.0.1

1.2.0‘6

85y.

Sy.lw,

2v.

58.8.0.0

82y.

69.2.3.6

1.2.1.4



The elder (n.r.)
(Wsbg.)

Jacob GLASSER's dau.
(Lg.)

Martin DIEHL

(Wsbg.)

Henr. MILLER's dau.
(Mlfrt.)

Sam. REINSCHMIDT's son
(Hdlbg.)

Bernhard SCHMIDT
(Hdlbg.)

Daniel BLOSS' dau.
(Hd1bg.)

Jac. HUNSICKER's dau.
(Hd1bg.)

Joh. PETER's dau.
(Hdlbg.)

Math., SCHNEIDER's dau.
(Wsbg.)

Valentin GEIGER (wurter
tod geschlag) (Rckld.)

Joseph HUNSICKER's son
(Hd1bg.)

Barbara SASSAMAN
(Mxtny.)

M. Dorothea SCHMIDT
(Mxtny.)

Joh. GEORG's dau.,
Susanna (Lhll.)

Elisabeth (n.r.)
(Hdlbg.)

Georg Bernhard SCHMIDT
(Mxtny.)

Anna Catharina BRAUSS
(Wsbg.)

Jer. TREXSLER's son,
Benjamin (Mgshy.)
Jacob (n.r.) son Jacob
(Hdlbg.)

Hen. HUNSICKER's dau.,
Elisab. (Hdlbg.)

Christian RAUCH's son,
Johannes (ngg.)

Dec. 6, 1792
Dec. 9, 1792
Dec. 14, 1792
Jan. 11, 1793
Jan. 14, 1793
Jan. 29, 1793
(n.r.)

Feb., 22, 1793
Feb. 23, 1793
Mar. 2, 1793
Mar. 3, 1793
Mar. 10, 1793
Mar. 12, 1793
Apr. 9, 1793
Apr. 22, 1793
Apr. 24, 1793
Apr. 27, 1793
May 4, 1793
May 6, 1793
May 11, 1793
May 13, 1793

May 30, 1793

81.11.1.3
lw.2d.
71.10.4.0
4.7.1.0
1.3.2.5
16.2.0.0
0.1.2.4
6.7.0.6
3.11.0.2
4y,
23.5.1.2
4.2.1.3
66y.
43y.6d.
6.5.2.5
21.5.7.5
48.6.3.3
81.6.1.0
5.5.3.5
1.2.3.5
1.2.0.3

2.9.2.0



Margretha STERNER
(Lg.)

Joh. MERKEL's dau.,
Magdlna. (ngg.)

Georg KRAML's son,
Johannes (Alt. Wsbg.)

Jac. TRAUTMAN's son,
Jacob (Wsbg.)

Adam GEHRY
(Wsbg.)
Nicolaus HERMANNY
(Mxtny.?

1

Georg KAMERER's son,
Adam (Mlfrt.)

The elder Mrs. ZERFASS
(Hd1lbg.)

Johannes SCHMIDT
Mlfrt.)

David DELONG's dau.,
Catharina (Lgschwm.)

Mar. Barbara HUNSICKER
(Hdlbg.)

An. Margr. NIEDERAUER
(Lgschwm.)

Peter MOHR
(Wsbg.)

01d Mrs. NIESS
(M1frt.)

Jonathan HERB's son,
Joseph (Lhll.)

Anna Margretha WEHR,

wife of Nic. W. (Hdlbg)

Lorentz GEORG's dau.,
Christina (Lhll.)

Jacob VOLCK's dau.,
Maria (Lgschwm.)

Peter HAAS' dau.,
Lydia (Wsbg.)

Mich. BAUERMAN's son,
Henrich (Wsbg.)

Matheus LEIBESPERGER's
son, Jonathan (Wsbg.)

Henrich HUNSICKER's
dau., Sus. (Hdlbg.)

June

Sep.

Sep.

Oct.

Oct.

Oct.

Nov.

Nov.

Nov.

Nov,

Jan.

Feb.

Mar.

Apr.

Apr.

15,

1793

4, 1793

12,

1793

2, 1793

14,

22,

14,

18,

24,

28,

30,

10,

1793

1793

1793

1793

1793

1793

1794

1794

9, 1794

16,

27,

1794

1794

d. May 4, 1794

May 12, 1794

May 16, 1794

June 10, 1794

July 1, 1794

July 6, 1794

July 10, 1794

=31~

23.9.0.0
2.5.1.4
4m.5d.
3.8.3.5
23.11.3.1
79.8.2.5
2w.5d.
77.6.3.4
65y.
2.9.2.3
32.6.3.5
69.3.2.0
35.7.2.1
75.2.2.0
1.2.0.5"
43.5.5.0
13.1.2.6
1.2.1.6
0.8.1.2
0.5.7.3
6w.5d.

0.4.3.4

vee -\SHE.LLHAMMEE



The elder Mrs.
GACKENBACH nggJ

Henrich SCHEIB's dau.,
Sophia (Mxtny.)

Theobald WIRTH,
MAJER's servant (Mgshy.)

Christian MARBURGER's

The elder M. Catharina
(n.r.) (chﬁleg;fch)

Henr. SEGLER's son,
Benjamin (Jcbs. Kirch)
TACeD,

Nic. BACHMAN, Elisabeth
(Lhll.)

Philipp FENSTERMACHER,
Jun. (Lhll.)

The elder Peter BECHTEL
(Lg.)

Margretha REX, widow
(Hd1lbg.)

The elder Jacob HOLBE¥5
(Alt. Wsbg.) I

Georg SCHUPPERT's son,
Joh. (Wsbg.)

Georg SCHUPPERT's son,
Salomon (Wsbg.)

Geoxrg SCHUPPERT's dau.,
Salome (Wsbg.)

Georg SCHUPPERT's son,
John Georg (Wsbg.)

Georg SCHUPPERT's son,
Jacob (Wsbg.)

Philip FENSTERMACHER's

d. July 22, 1794

d. Aug. 2, 1794

d. Aug. 6, 1794

d. Aug. 10, 1794
son, Christian (Al. Wsbg.)

d. Aug. 14, 1794

d. Aug. 18, 1794

d. Aug. 20, 1794

d. Aug. 21, 1794

d. Aug. 22, 1794

d. Aug. 24, 1794

d. (n.r.)

d. Aug. 26, 1794

d. Aug. 29, 1794

d. Sep. 2, 1794

d. Sep. 3, 1794

d. Sep. 4, 1794

d. (n.r.)

dau., Catharina Barbara (n.r.)

Anpa Maria (n.r.)
(n.r.)

KRONINGER's son,
Leonhard (Wsbg.)

KRONINGER's son,
Georg (Wsbg.)
KRONINGER's son,
Daniel (Wsbg.)

W. PETER's dau.,
Elisabeth (Hdlbg.)

d. (n.r.)

d. (n.r.)

d. (n.r.)

d. (n.r.)

d. Oct. (n.r.), 1794

-32-

75.6.3.2
2y.3d.
14.8.0.0
21.8.3.2
68.1.0.0
1.7.2.6
54.4.0.0
24.9.1.6
77.8.2.0
70.8.4.1
76.7.4.0
3.8.2.6
7.7.1.5
5.8.4.1
13.4.1.0
14.10.3.5
5.8.7.1
9y.6d.
3.5.0.4
5.10.1.0
7.5.1.5

1.3.1.1



Philip VOGEL's sonm,
J. Philip (Mgshy.)

Dorothea STETTLER
(Wsbg.)

Mar. Magdalena MISSEMER

(Hdlbg.)

Daniel SCHMIDT's
single (n.r.) (Lhll.)

Jonathan KNAUSS'
dau. Cath. &
Esther

(Wsbg.)

Franz GRIM's son,
Jonas (n.r.)

The elder Mrs. COOSTER
(Lhl1l.)

Phil. FENSTERMACHER's
wid., Marg. (Mgschy.)

Jacob HEINRICH's dau.,
Marg. (Rckld.)

Michael BAUERMANN
(Wsbg.)

Nov. (n.r.), 1794

(n.r.)

(n.r.)

Jan. 5, 1795

Jan. 10, 1795

Jan. 13, 1795

Jan. 20, 1795

Jan. 19, 1795

Feb. 1, 1795

Feb. 9, 1795

khkkkkkhkk

-33-

0.2.3.4

65y.

69.3.3.1

29.6.2.3

3.1.3.3

1.2.1.2

2.11.1.6

80.1.0.4

24.9.2.2

11.0.3'5

83.4.1.1



PRIVATE RECORDS of REV. JOHANNES HEINR&CH HELFFRICH
SURNAME INDEX

ACKER - 3, 6, 20, 24
ALBRECHT - 5, 17, 22
ANDRAAS - 7, 17, 19
ANDREAS - 12
ANGSTADT - 19

ARNER - 27

ARNOLD - 23

BACHMAN - 3, 32
BACHMANN - 3, 5, 7, 11, 12, 13,
14, 15, 16, 22, 28

BACKER - 10
BAHR - 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,
23, 24

BALDEWEIN - 24

BAMBAY - 16, 22

BAR - 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11
BARDO - 21

BARIS - 25

BATZ - 17, 24

BAUER - 22

BAUERMAN - 31

BAUERMANN - 33

BAUSCH - 20, 23, 24

BAUST - 14
BECHTEL - 17, 32
BEIDLER - 21
BEISEL - 17

BELY - 24
BENCKES - 18
BERGER - 16

BERLINGER - 22

BIBER - 4, 18, 19

BIEBER - 11, 14, 16, 17, 24
BILLICH - 20

BILLIG - 5, 9, 20, 24
BILIMANN - 20

BLEILER - 24

BLEULER - 24, 25

BLEURER - 19

BLOSS - 2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13,
27, 30

BOBST - 9

BOGER - 4

BOOK -~ 24

BRAUN - 13

BRAUNERT - 13

BRAUNIG - 20, 21

BRAUS - 14

BRAUSS ~ 3, 4, 5, 6, 30
BRENTZINGER - 23
BRETTBINNER - 21
BREYFOGEL - 11

BREYFOGLE - 22
BROBST - 18

BRUNNER - 4, 9
BUCHECKER - 28

BURGER - 14

BURKART - 21

BUTZ - 4, 11, 14, 15, 18, 23
CAIN - 9

CARL - 21

CHRIST - 5
CHRISTMANN - 15, 21
COOPER - 16

COOSTER - 33
CORRELL - 15

CREUTZ - 8

DALB -~ 22

DANCKEL - 14
DANNER - 6, 21
DASCH - 12

DAUBER - 2

DE HEWEN (DE HAVEN) ~ 17

DELONG - 2, 6, 8, 11, 12, 15, 16,
23, 29, 31

DENNES - 20, 25

DESCHLER - 6

DICKSON - 24

DIEFFENDORFER - 17

DIEHL - 30

DIENER - 13, 15, 23

DIETERICH - 2

DIETRICH - 9, 29

DILL - 5

DORMAJER - 8, 12

DORMEJER - 9

DORNER - 15

DORR (DERR) - 16, 19

DREES - 9, 14, 18

DRESCHER - 14, 16, 19

DRESHER - 11

DREXL - 13

EBBERT - 8, 10, 13
EBERT - 3, 4, 5, 6
EBRIT - 13
EISSENHARD - 10
ENDY (ENTY) - 15

EVVEN - 12

FALCK - 2, 6, 8, 13, 15, 17, 23,
26

FARBER - 5

—-34-



FEDDERMANN -~ 16

FEDERMANN - 8

FEGELY - 12

FELDHOFF - 2

FENSTERMACHER - 2, 3, 4, 7, 8,
9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 14, 16, 20,
25, 27, 28, 32,
33

FEY - 21

FINK - 3

FISCHER - 15, 17, 21, 24, 25

FISTER - 3, 5, 14, 19, 23, 24,

27

FOGEL -~ 20

FREY - 4, 7, 9, 12, 14, 16, 25

FREYMANN - 22

FRIRSCH - 19

FRITSCH - 5

FRITZ - 24, 25

Fertwtice . - 19

GACKENBACH - 23, 24, 32

GANTZEL - 13, 14

GAUMER - 12, 16, 19

GEBHARD - 6

GEHRY - 19, 23, 31

GEIGER - 5, 29, 30

GEISS - 7

GEIST - 4, 13, 24

GEORG - 7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 18,

26, 30, 31

GERHARD - 10
GERMANN - 16
GIFFING - 16
GLASSER - 30
GRABER - 28
GRAGLO -~ 14
GRASSLY - 24
GREGELO - 12
GRIESSEMER - 11
GRIM - 5, 33

GRIMM - 19, 24
GROHE - 2, 17
GROSS - 22, 24, 29
GROSSCOUP - 7
GROSSCUP - 9

GRUM - 2

GRUNEWALD - 24
GUNTHER - 14
GUTMANN - 28

HAAG - 26, 28

HAAS - 4, 10, 13, 14, 15, 19,
21, 23, 31

HAFFNER - 6

HAHNS - 7
HAINLY - 10 Wewuy
HALLER - 16

HAMAN - 17

HAMMANN - 18

HAMSCHER - 24

HANCHE - 24

HANDWERCK - 18

HANDWERK - 3, 13, 15, 23
HANS - 3, 13
HARDER - &4, 7

HARDWERK - 8
HARNER - 4, 9, 22
HARTMAN - 2

HARTMANN - 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14,
15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,

21, 22, 23, 26, 27
HAUPT - 4, 11
HAUSSMANN - 10
HEHN - 3
HEIDENREICH - 2
HEILMANN - 8, 12
HEINRICH - 23, 33
HEIST - 21
HELFFRICH - 1, 13, 22
HELWIG - 8, 10, 13, 17, 20
HENNINGER - 19, 21
HENRITZI - 17
HERB - 31
HERING - 5
HERMANNY - 31
HERRIS - 22
HERRMANN - 23
HESS - 2
HEYNYMANN - 21
HILLEGAS - 21
HIRSCH - 3, 5, 8
HITTEL - 17
HOCH - 14, 19, 22, 23
HOFFMAN - 4, 12, 14, 17
HOFFMANN - 3, 7
HOHN - 6
HOLBEN- 6, 12, 32
HOLBEN - 5
HOLLEBASCH - 12
HORN - 6, 29
HOYN ~ 16
HUBER - 19

HUNSICKER - 4, 7, 13, 15, 30, 31

HUNSINGER - 22

HUTTEL - 13
INPODI - 8
JACKMAN - 22

=35=



JACOBI - 25 KUTZ - 23, 26

JAEGER - 18
JAGER - 18, 22 LANG - 3, 14, 19, 27, 29
JEISLY - 26 LANTZ - 27
JERG (GEORG) - 2, 6 LARRASCH - 16
JERRET - 4, 10 LEIBENGUTH - 3
JOHNS - 13 LEIBESPERGER - 31
JOXHEIMER - 14 LEIBY - 6, 23
LEINBACH - 16, 19
KACKENBACH - 12 LEISSENRING - 28
KAMERER - 13, 31 LESSIG - 7
KAMMERER - 22 LEVAN - 7, 10, 16, 23, 25, 27
KAMP - 5, 14 LICHTY - 11, 20, 22
KAPP - S LINS - 6, 8, 13, 14
KARCHER - 11, 17, 21, 23 LITIWEILER - 6
KAYSSER - 10, 14, 18, 19, 20, 26 LOHRMANN - 19, 20
KELLER - 6, 20 LONG - 4, 6, 11, 17
KELLI - 18 LUCKENBIEHL - 10, 16
KERN - 7, 9, 10, 15, 29 LUCKENBIEL - 5
KIEFFER - 10, 12, 13, 21
KILLER - 3 MAJER (MOYER) - 3, 18
KIRSCHNER - 25 MAJER - 8, 11, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22
KISTLER - 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, MAJERN - 8
23, 25 MARBURGER - 32
KLAUSS - 7, 20 MARSTELLER - 11, 22, 24
KLAUSSER - 20 MARX - 23
KLEIN - 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 25 MATTERN - 6, 10, 11
KLINGEMANN - 16 MAURER - 20, 21
KLOSS - 3, 8, 21 MECHLIN - 6
XLOTZ - 7, 8 MEITZLER - 15, 24, 29
KNARR -~ 5, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, MERCKEL - 7
it 18, 21 MERKEL - 3, 11, 17, 31
KNAUS - 29 MERLEIN - 6
KNAUSS - 24, 33 MERTZ - 2, 6, 8, 9, 21
KNERR - 4 METZGER - 6, 7
KNODLER - 15 MICHAEL - 27
KNUCKEL -~ 17 MIESSEMER ~ 6, 17, 21
KOCH - 2 MILLER - 2, 3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 16,
KOCHER - 29 18, 19, 20, 21, 29, 30
KOPP - 14 MISSEMER - 33
KOSSER - 11, 21 MOHR - 9, 14, 17, 23, 26, 31
KRAMER - 4, 19 MOOTZ - 15
KRAMES - 19 MOSSER - 3, 9, 15, 24
KRAML - 31 MOYER - 3
KRAMLICH - 21 MUDHARD - 12
KRAUSS - 3, 9, 18 MULLER -~ 11, 13
KREUTZ - 7 MUNICH - 3
KRIEGER - 8 MUSGENUG - 3
KROM - 6 MUTHARD - 13, 22
KROMM - 3
KRONINGER - 5, 32 NEFF - 2, 4, 11
KRUM - 4 NEIDLINGER - 16, 21
KUHL - 20, 23 NEUMAJER - 17
KUHNLY - 2 NIEDERAUER -~ 5, 31
KUNTZ - 3, 14, 18, 23 NIESS - 18, 27, 31

-36-



NUNGESSER - 15 ROTHENBORGER - 10, 29

RUMPEL - 11
OCKER - 17 RUPP - 18
OHL - 29 RUSCHEL - 27
OPP - 3 RUTH - 8, 17
ORT - 19
ORTEL - 17 SAHM - 22
OSTERTAG - 3 SARBER - 13, 20
OSWALD - 13 SARBY - 12
OIT - 20 SASSAMAN - 30
OTTINGER - 12, 18, 19, 21 SASSAMANN - 18, 27
SAUAERWEIN - 25
PEICKNITZ - 15 SAUBERLING - 25

PETER - 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, SAUL - 23
13, 15, 18, 27, 30, 32 SCHAEFER - 18

PETRI - 24 SCHAEFFER - 4, 22
PFALTZGRAF - 23 SCHAFFER - 6, 10, 19, 28
PFLATZGRAF - 15 SCHARRADIN - 12, 13
PICK - 14, 15 SCHAUB - 26
PLEULER - 19 SCHEIB - 6, 32
PLEURER - 17 SCHELLHAMMER - 12
POH - 23 SCHERER - 14
PREUSCH - 16 SCHERRADIN - 23, 24
PROFEIOSSCY - 17 SCHERRET -~ 9
SCHETTLER - 24
RABINOLD - 9 SCHIFFERT - 10
RAUCH - 6, 23, 30 SCHLAUCH - 18, 23
RAUH - 2, 9, 16, 25 SCHLEICHER - 3
REBER - 8 : SCHLICHER - 2
REICHARD - 4, 6, 29 SCHMAJER - 3, 4, 15, 18, 21, 28
REINSCHMIDT - 7, 30 SCHMAYER - 4, 5
REIS - 21 SCHMIDT - 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13,
REISCH - 6 17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 30,
REISS - 11 31, 33
REITER - 21 SCHMUCK - 3, 5, 13
RENSEBERGER - 27 SCHNARR - 12
REUMANN - 2 SCHNEIDER - 5, 10, 12, 14, 17, 18,
REX - 9, 24, 32 20, 22, 23, 24, 30
RICHSTEIN - 20 SCHNEPP - 6
RICHTSTEIN - 9 SCHOLLEBERGER - 19
RICKER - 8, 15 SCHOLLENBERGER - 24
RIEDY - 16, 26 SCHONER - 18
RIEGEL - 25 SCHOPP - 11
RIESER - 21 SCHORER - 18
RIESS - 9 SCHOTTLER - 6
RIESSER - 3, 9 SCHUBBERT - 8
RITTER - 11 SCHUCKER - 28
RITZ (RISS) - 16 SCHULER - 2
RODER - 10 SCHUMACHER - 2, 5, 6, 10, 13, 18
ROHRICH - 22 SCHUPPERT - 32
ROMICH - 2, 19, 22, 28 SCHUTZ - 4
ROMICK - 8 SCHWARTZ - 4, 19, 22, 26, 27, 29
ROTH - 19, 20 SCHWEYER - 10
ROTHELER - 20 SEGLER - 4, 12, 32
ROTHENBERGER - 11 SEIp - 5, 7, 9, 21

-37-



SEIBERT - 11, 12, 15, 16 WALB - 11

SEIDEL - 8, 17 WALBERT - 11, 14, 16, 22, 27
SELL - 2, 8, 21 WANNAMACHER -~ 22
SENSINGER - 18 WANNEMACHER - 13, 19
SENSSENDORFER -~ 8 WASSEM - 26
SHIEFERT - 26 WEBER - 6, 11, 15
SIBERT - 4 WEHR - 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 16,
SIEGFRIED ~ 10, 16, 17, 23 19, 22, 31
STAHLE - 17 WEIDDEHAMMER - 23
STAHLER -~ 26 WEILER - 22, 23
STAMBACH - 14 WEISS - 5, 7, 12, 24, 29
STATTLER - 8, 24 WERLE - 23
STAUT - 10 WERLY - 28
STEHLER - 10 WESGO - 12, 27
STEIN - 29 WETZEL - 7, 10, 20, 27
STEININGER - 15 WINCK - 5, 10, 19
STEPHAN - 18 WIRTH - 32
STEPHEN - 27 WITTNER - 2, 4, 9, 20
STERNER - 4, 5, 8, 9, 31 WURTH - 9
STETTLER - 33 WURTZ - 19
STEVER - 3 WUTHRING - 4, 7, 10
STIMEL - 2, 14 )
STIMMEL - 10, 12, 28 XANDER - 25
STOHLER -~ 15
STOTTLER - 2, 16 ZERFASS - 31
STRAUB - 24 ZERLY - 28
STRAUSS - 6 ZIEGLER - 11, 15, 20, 22, 24
SUMMY - 16 ZIMMER - 3
SUTHER - 14 : ZIMMERMAN - 23
ZOLLNER - 7
THIER - 21
TRAUTMAN - 31
TRAUTMANN - 7 Typed by: Phillip A. Rice
TRAXSEL - 10 Indexed by: Jean A. Dellock
TREXSLER - 15, 16, 30
TROXEL - 4
TRUMP - 25
UBERROTH ~ 9
UNGER - 20

VETTER - 4, 5, 8, 15, 28

VOEGI - 15

VOGEL - 6, 18, 27, 33

VOGELE - 10, 16, 20, 23

VOGT - 4, 10

VOLCK - 2, 4, 6, 10, 12, 24, 31
VOLK - 17

VOLLER - 22

VOLLWEILER ~ 19 ¥Feivwanin

WACK - 19

WAGENHAST (HORST) - 22
WAGNER - 6, 15

WAHL - 15

WALB

-38-





